

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).102/2017

CHRISTIAN MEDICAL COLLEGE LUDHIANA SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SECRETARY, MEDICAL EDUCATION RESEARCH, PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A NO. 132614/2022 IN W.P (c) NO. 267/2017 IS LISTED])

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 267/2017 (X)

(IA No. 132614/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 12-12-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv
 Ms. Adviteeya, Adv
 Mr. Rakesh K Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
 Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
 Mr. S.K.Singhania, Adv.
 Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
 Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.
 Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Harsh Parashar, AOR

M/S. M. Rambabu And Co., AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Raavi Venkata Yogesh, AOR

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Ms. Sweena Nair, Adv.

M/S. Lex Apex, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Mitushi Goyal, Adv

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR

Ms. Lakshmi Sree P, Adv.

Mr. Augustine Peter, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Prakash Sahay, AAG

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AAG

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A NO. 132614/2022 IN W.P (c) NO. 267/2017

- 1 The following two reliefs have been sought in the IA which has been moved by the Medical Counseling Committee:

- “a) Clarify the order dated 09.05.2017 in W.P. no. 267 of 2017 in the matter of Dar-Us-Slam Educational Trust v. MCI & Ors. to the extent that there shall be four rounds of common counselling for AIQ seats conducted by MCC,

DGHS which is in congruence with the modified scheme of counselling as laid down in the order dated 16.12.2021 in SLP no. 10487 of 2021 in the matter of Nihila P.P. v. MCC & Ors.;

- (b) Direct/permit the MCC of DGHS, MoHFW to conduct online counselling for stray vacancy round for 100% Deemed Universities in NEET Under Graduate and Post Graduate course."

2 Having heard Ms Aishwarya Bhati, Additional Solicitor General, we direct that for 100% deemed universities:

- (i) There shall be four rounds of common counselling for the All India Quota seats conducted by the Medical Counseling Committee; and
- (ii) The Medical Counseling Committee is permitted to conduct an online counselling for the stray vacancy round.

3 The above directions shall take effect from the ensuing academic year 2022-23.

4 The IA is accordingly disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR